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185mm (7-1/4”)  
Multipurpose Circular Saw

Instruction 
Manual
Read instructions before operating this tool.
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Original Instructions 
Read instructions before operating this tool.
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We, Evolution Power Tools Limited

Venture One
Longacre Close

Sheffield
S20 3FR

as the supplier of the product listed below:-

FURY 185mm TCT Multi Cutting Circular Saw

Part Number: FURY121852EU
Voltage: 230V~50Hz

Power: 1200W

Declare, under our sole responsibility that the equipment 
to which this document relates, is in conformity with the 
following standards or other normative documents:-

EN55014-1
EN55014-2

EN61000-3-2
EN61000-3-11

EN60745-1
EN60745-2-5

and thereby conforms to the protection requirements of 
Council Directive 2006/42/EC relating to the Low Voltage 
Directive, Council Directive 98/37/EC until December 28th 
2009 and then with 2006/42/EC from 29th December 2009 
relating to the Machine Directive and Council Directive 
2004/108/EC relating to the EMC Directive, and is compliant 
with Council Directive 2002/95/EC in relation to the 
Restriction of Hazardous Substances in electrical & electronic 
equipment (RoHS). EU Directive 2002/95/EC restricts the 
use of the 6 substances below in the manufacture of specific 
types of electrical equipment. Whilst this restriction does not 
legally apply to components, it is recognized that component 
‘compliance’ is relevant to many customers.

Evolution Power Tools’ definition of RoHS Compliance:
•	 The product does not contain any restricted substances in 
concentrations and applications banned by the directive
•	 and for components, the product is capable of being 
worked at the higher temperatures required by lead-free 
soldering.
The restricted substances and maximum allowed 
concentrations in homogenous materials are, by weight:

Lead – 0.1%
Mercury – 0.1%

PBB (Polybrominated Biphenyis) – 0.1%
PBDE (Polybrominated Diphenyl Ethers) – 0.1%

Hexavalent Chromium – 0.1%
Cadmium – 0.01%

All Relevant technical documentation is held at Evolution 
Power Tools Ltd, Sheffield (UK).

Authorised by:

Mr Matthew J Gavins 

Managing  

Director  

 

3rd Nov 2009 

GB

EC - DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY GB
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Important
Please read these operating and safety instructions 
carefully and completely. For your own safety, before 
using this equipment check that the voltage is correct 
and that all handles and parts are firmly secured. If you 
are uncertain about any aspect of using this equipment, 
please contact our Technical Helpline. 
 

Technical Helpline UK: 0870 609 2297

Fury Multi Purpose Circular Saw

Congratulations on your purchase of an Evolution 
Power Tools Fury Circular Saw. 

We sincerely thank you for selecting a product from 
Evolution Power Tools.

12 MONTH LIMITED WARRANTY. EVOLUTION 
POWER TOOLS RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE 
IMPROVEMENTS AND MODIFICATIONS TO DESIGN 
WITHOUT PRIOR NOTICE.

Evolution Power Tools will, within twelve (12) 
months from the original date of purchase, repair or 
replace any goods found to be defective in materials 
or workmanship, provided the product warranty 
registration card has been returned to Evolution 
Power Tools. This warranty is void if the tool being 
returned has been used to cut materials beyond 
the recommendations in the Instruction Manual or 
if the saw has been damaged by accident, neglect, 
or improper service. This warranty does not apply 
to machines and / or components which have 
been altered, changed, or modified in any way, or 
subjected to use beyond recommended capacities 
and specifications.  Electrical components are subject 
to respective manufacturers’ warranties.  All goods 
returned defective shall be returned prepaid freight to 
Evolution Power Tools. Evolution Power Tools reserves 
the right to optionally repair or replace it with the same 
or equivalent item.  There is no warranty – written or 
verbal – for saw blades.  In no event shall Evolution 
Power Tools be liable for loss or damage resulting 
directly or indirectly from the use or merchandise 
or from any other cause.  Evolution Power Tools is 
not liable for any costs incurred on such goods or 
consequential damages.  No officer, employee or 
agent of Evolution Power Tools is authorised to make 
oral representations of fitness or to waive any of the 
foregoing terms of sale and none shall be binding on 
Evolution Power Tools.

Questions relating to this limited warranty should 
be directed to the company’s head office, or call the 
appropriate Helpline number.

WARNING  Read all safety warnings and all 
instructions. Failure to follow the warnings 
and instructions may result in electric 
shock, fire and/or serious injury.
Save all warnings and instructions for 
future reference.

The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your mains-
operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated (cordless) 
power tool.

1) Work area safety
a) Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas 
invite accidents.
b) Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, 
such as in the presence of flammable liquids, gases or 
dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust 
or fumes.
c) Keep children and bystanders away while operating a 
power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose control.

2) Electrical safety
a) Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify 
the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter plugs with 
earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs and 
matching outlets will reduce risk of electric shock.
b) Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, 
such as pipes, radiators, ranges and refrigerators. There is 
an increased risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or 
grounded.
c) Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. 
Water entering a power tool will increase the risk of electric 
shock.
d) Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, 
pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep cord away 
from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged or 
entangled cords increase the risk of electric shock.
e) When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension 
cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a cord suitable for 
outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.
f) If operating a power tool in a damp location is 
unavoidable, use a residual current device (RCD) protected 
supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.

3) Personal safety
a) Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common 
sense when operating a power tool. Do not use a power 
tool while you are tired or under the influence of drugs, 
alcohol or medication. A moment of inattention while 
operating power tools may result in serious personal injury.
b) Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye 
protection. Protective equipment such as dust mask, non-
skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing protection used for 
appropriate conditions will reduce personal injuries.

IMPORTANT GB GENERAL POWER TOOL SAFETY WARNINGS GB
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c) Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in 
the off-position before connecting to power source and/or 
battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool.
Carrying power tools with your finger on the switch or 
energising power tools that have the switch on invites 
accidents.
d) Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning
the power tool on. A wrench or a key left attached to 
a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal 
injury.
e) Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at 
all times. This enables better control of the power tool in 
unexpected situations.
f) Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. 
Keep your hair, clothing and gloves away from moving 
parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught 
in moving parts.
g) If devices are provided for the connection of dust 
extraction and collection facilities, ensure these are 
connected and properly used. Use of dust collection can 
reduce dust-related hazards.

4) Power tool use and care
a) Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool 
for your application. The correct power tool will do the job 
better and safer at the rate for which it was designed.
b) Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it 
on and off. Any power tool that cannot be controlled with 
the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.
c) Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or 
the battery pack from the power tool before making any 
adjustments, changing accessories, or storing power tools. 
Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting 
the power tool accidentally.
d) Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do 
not allow persons unfamiliar with the power tool or these 
instructions to operate the power tool. Power tools are 
dangerous in the hands of untrained users.
e) Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or binding 
of moving parts,
breakage of parts and any other condition that may affect 
the power tool’s
operation. If damaged, have the power tool repaired before 
use. Many accidents are caused by poorly maintained 
power tools.
f) Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained 
cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are less likely to bind 
and are easier to control.
g) Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in 
accordance with these instructions, taking into account the 
working conditions and the work to be performed. Use of 
the power tool for operations different from those intended 
could result in a hazardous situation.

5) Service
a) Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair 

person using only identical replacement parts. This will 

ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

DANGER! Keep hands away from cutting area and blade. 

Keep your second hand on auxiliary handle, or motor 

housing. If both hands are holding the saw, they cannot be 

cut by the blade.

•	 Do not reach underneath the work.   The guard cannot 

protect you from the blade below the work.

• 	Adjust the cutting depth to the thickness of the workpiece. 

Less than a full tooth of the blade teeth should be visible 

below the workpiece.

•	 Check lower guard for proper closing before each use.  Do 

not operate saw if lower guard does not move freely and 

close instantly.  Never clamp or tie the lower guard into the 

open position.  If saw is accidentally dropped, lower guard 

may be bent.  Raise the lower guard and make sure it moves 

freely and does not touch the blade or any other part, in all 

angles and depths of cut. 

•	 Check the operation and condition of the lower guard 

spring.  If the guard and the spring are not operating properly, 

they must be serviced before use.  Lower guard may operate 

sluggishly due to damaged parts, gummy deposits, or a 

buildup of debris.

• 	Lower guard should be retracted manually only for special 

cuts such as “plunge cuts” and “compound cuts.” Raise 

lower guard by retracting handle and as soon as blade enters 

the material, the lower guard must be released. For all other 

sawing, the lower guard should operate automatically.

•	 Always observe that the lower guard is covering the blade 

and that the blade has fully stopped before placing saw 

down on bench or floor.  An unprotected, rotating blade will 

cause the saw to walk backwards, cutting whatever is in its 

path.  Be aware of the time it takes for the blade to stop after 

switch is released.

•	 NEVER hold piece being cut in your hands or across 

your body.  It is important to support the work properly to 

minimize body exposure, blade binding, or loss of control.

• 	Hold power tool by insulated gripping surfaces when 

performing an operation where the cutting tool may contact 

hidden wiring or its own cord. Contact with a “live” wire will 

also make exposed metal parts of the power tool “live” and 

shock the operator.

•	 Use the right tool. Do not force small tools to do the job 

of a heavy duty tool. Do not use tools for purposes not 

intended; for example do not use circular saws to cut tree 

limbs or logs.

SPECIFIC SAFETY RULES & INSTRUCTIONS GB
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•	 When ripping always use a rip fence or straight edge 

guide.  This improves the accuracy of cut and reduces the 

chance for blade binding.

•	 Always use genuine Evolution blades.   Blades that do 

not match the mounting hardware of the saw  will run 

eccentrically, causing loss of control.

•	 Never use damaged or incorrect blade washer or bolts.  

The blade washer and bolt were specially designed for your 

saw, for optimum performance and safety of operation.

•	 Connect dust extraction equipment. If the tool is provided 

for the connection of dust extraction and collecting 

equipment, ensure these are connected and properly used.

•	 Use only saw blades recommended by the manufacturer 

which conform to EN 847-1. Do not use any abrasive 

wheels.

•	 Do not use saw blades manufactured from high speed 

steel.

•	 Wear suitable personal protective equipment when 

necessary, this could include:

	 - hearing protection to reduce the risk of induced 

	 hearing loss.

	 - eye protection.

	 - respiratory protection to reduce the risk of inhalation of 	

	 harmful dust.

	 - gloves for handling saw blades (saw blades shall be 	

	 carried in a holder wherever practicable) and  

	 rough material.

•	 Connect the saw to a dust collecting device when 

sawing wood. In addition the operator shall be informed of 

factors that influence exposure of dust and the precautions 

mentioned e.g. type of material to be machined and the 

importance of local extraction (capture or source) and proper 

adjustment of hoods/baffles/chutes.

Always ensure that the tool is disconnected from the power 

supply before conducting any inspections or cleaning.

CAUSES AND OPERATOR PREVENTION OF 
KICKBACK

Kickback is a sudden reaction to a pinched, bound or 

misaligned saw blade, causing an uncontrolled saw to lift up 

and out of the work piece toward the operator. When the 

blade is pinched or bound tightly by the kerf (saw cut) closing 

down, the blade stalls and the motor reaction drives the 

unit rapidly back toward the operator. If the blade becomes 

twisted or misaligned in the cut, the teeth at the back edge 

of the blade can dig into the top surface of the material 

causing the blade to climb out of the kerf and jump back 

toward operator.  Kickback is the result of tool misuse and/

or incorrect operating procedures or conditions and can be 

avoided by taking proper precautions as given below:

Maintain a firm grip with both hands on the saw and position 

your body and arm to allow you to resist KICKBACK forces.  

Position your body to either side of the blade, but not in 

line with the blade. Kickback could cause the saw to jump 

backwards, but KICKBACK forces can be controlled by the 

operator, if proper precautions are taken.

When blade is binding, or when interrupting a cut for any 

reason, release the trigger and hold the saw motionless in 

the material until the blade comes to a complete stop.  Never 

attempt to remove the saw from the work or pull the saw 

backward while the blade is in motion or KICKBACK may 

occur.  Investigate and take corrective actions to eliminate 

the cause of blade binding.

When restarting a saw in the work piece, center the saw 

blade in the kerf and check that saw teeth are not engaged 

into the material.  If saw blade is binding, it may walk up or 

KICKBACK from the work piece as the saw is restarted.

  

Support large panels to minimize the risk of blade pinching 

and KICKBACK. Large panels tend to sag under their own 

weight. Four appropriately sized supports must be placed 

under the panel, two on each side near the line of cut and 

two near the outer edge of the panel.

Do not use dull or damaged blade. Dull or improperly set 

blades produce narrow kerf causing excessive friction, blade 

binding and KICKBACK.

Blade depth and bevel adjusting locking levers must be tight 

and secure before making a cut. If blade adjustment shifts 

while cutting, it may cause binding and KICKBACK. 

Use extra caution when making a “plunge cut” into existing 

walls or other blind areas. The protruding blade may cut 

objects that can cause kickback.

Caution! Always unplug saw before changing blades, 

servicing, cleaning or adjusting the saw.

WARNING! DO NOT OPERATE MACHINE IF WARNING 

AND / OR INSTRUCTION LABELS ARE MISSING OR 

DAMAGED. CONTACT EVOLUTION POWER TOOLS FOR 

REPLACEMENT LABELS.



Symbol Description

V Volts

A Amperes

Hz Hertz

min Minutes

~ Alternating current

no no load speed

Double Insulated

Read Instructions

Wear eye Protection

Wear ear protection

Wear dust mask

Only use genuine Evolution replacement blades.

Unauthorized blades may be dangerous! Keep saw blades 

securely fastened. Check blade flanges for debris before 

installing any new blade. Do not use dull or broken blades. 

Check blades often for condition and wear. Damaged or 

worn blades should be replaced immediately. Loose fitting or 

damaged collector must be replaced immediately. Beware of 

ejecting chips as they may be HOT. Always make provisions 

for safe handling of excess material. Keep bottom of base 

plate free from dirt and other debris.

To obtain an additional copy of your manual, please contact 

Evolution Power Tools at :

UK: 0870 609 2297

Web: www.evolutionpowertools.com

Always ensure that the tool is disconnected from the 

power supply before conducting any inspections or 

cleaning.

 

Your Evolution Power Tools saw is shipped complete.  

Remove all contents from the box and inspect to ensure no 

damage was incurred during shipping, and that the items 

listed below are included.

DESCRIPTION QTY

INSTRUCTION MANUAL 1

ALLEN WRENCH 1

EDGE GUIDE 1

185mm (7-1/4”) MULTI BLADE 1

NOTE. This tool is intended for use only in premises having 

a service current capacity equal to or greater than 100A per 

phase, supplied from a distribution network having a nominal 

voltage of 230V. Consult the power supply authority if any 

doubt.

GETTING STARTED

CAUTION! ALWAYS DISCONNECT THE SAW FROM 

POWER SOURCE BEFORE MAKING ADJUSTMENTS.

Refer to the “Service Parts List Drawing”. If required, 

assemble edge guide to shoe plate, and adjust edge guide 

to desired position. Secure with thumb screw. If a blade has 

not been installed, install a Fury saw blade as detailed in the 

“Changing Saw Blades” section. Always adjust front bevel 

lock knob and tighten before cutting.

WHAT YOU SHOULD KNOW BEFORE SAWING

Refer to the pictures on page 8 to familiarise yourself with 

the machine.

WARNING! NEVER START THE SAW WITH CUTTING EDGE 

OF SAW BLADE CONTACTING WORK SURFACE.

DO NOT RETRACT BLADE GUARD MANUALLY. GUARD 

RETRACTS AUTOMATICALLY.

WHAT YOU SHOULD KNOW WHILE SAWING

1.	The material surface should be clean and level, free from 

rust, dirt, scale, and other debris.

2.	Material may become heat treated if flame cut.  Always 

avoid cutting near these areas whenever possible.

3.	Adjust the shoe plate to the desired bevel angle by 

www.evolutionfury.com6
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loosening and then re-tightening the Bevel Lever Lock at 

front of saw.

4.	When making long, straight cuts, insert the edge guide to 

the desired width and secure with thumb screw.

5.	Adjust to the proper depth of cut  by loosening and re-

tightening the rear Lever Lock at rear of saw. In most 

cases, depth should be set at maximum unless there are 

obstructions below the work surface.  Depth can be set 

by observing index marks printed on housing along depth 

bracket.

6.	Connect machine to power source.

7.	Firmly grasp guide handle and trigger handle.

8.	Position saw base plate on work surface near the cutting area.

9.	When ready, start saw motor by activating trigger switch.

10. Slowly approach material edge and gently apply pressure 

until saw blade has established a cutting groove in  the material.

11. Apply smooth, constant pressure without over-loading 

saw motor.

WARNING! IF SAW MOTOR SHOULD STALL OR STOP 

BEFORE A COMPLETE CUT IS MADE ALWAYS REMOVE 

FROM MATERIAL BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO RESTART 

MOTOR. FAILURE TO DO SO COULD RESULT IN 

PERSONAL INJURY.

AFTER COMPLETING THE CUT

1.	After the cut, release trigger switch to the “OFF” 

position.

2.	When saw motor completely stops, place saw on secure 

and level surface.

WARNING! ALWAYS DISCONNECT THE SAW FROM 

POWER SOURCE BEFORE CHANGING BLADES.

WARNING! ALWAYS DISCONNECT THE SAW FROM 

POWER SOURCE BEFORE CHANGING BLADES, CLEARING 

CHIPS OR MAKING ADJUSTMENTS.

CHANGING SAW BLADE

Refer to the pictures on page 8.

1.	Place saw on a level, secure surface.

2.	Engage spindle lock.

3.	Using supplied wrench, loosen and remove blade drive 

flange.

4.	Remove saw blade.

5.	Thoroughly clean inner and outer blade drive flanges and 

blade mounting surface before installing new blade.

6.	Reverse process to install new blade.

CABLE REPLACEMENT

If the supply cord of this power tool is damaged, it must be

replaced by a specially prepared cord available through the

service organization.

Model Evolution Fury Specifications

Motor (230V ~ 50 Hz) (Watts):	 1200

Maximum Box (1/8” 3mm Wall 900):	 (2-1/4”)  60mm

Maximum Box (1/8” 3mm Wall 450):	   (1-3/8”)  40mm

Optimum Cutting Thickness (Mild Steel Plate):  	(1/8”)  3mm

Maximum Cutting Thickness (Wood 90º):  	   (2-1/4”)  60mm

RPM No Load (min-1):	 3700

Recommended Maximum Duty Cycle (Minutes):	            30

Sound Pressure Level (dB(A)):	 96.8(K=3)

Sound power level (dB(A))  	 107.8(K=3)

Vibration Level (Under Load) (m/s2):	 2.048(K=1.5)

Weight:	 4.4kg

Maximum Dimensions HWD:	 (11”x15-1/2”x17-3/4”)   

280x395x450

Minimum Dimensions HWD:	    (9-1/2”x10-1/4”x15-3/4”)   

240x260x400

Blade Dimensions

Maximum Diameter:	 (7-1/4”)  185mm

Bore Diameter:	                     20mm

Thickness:	    (1/16”)  1.7mm

Ear and eye protection MUST be worn while operating 

this equipment. Do NOT touch the blade while in motion. 

Always follow the Personal Protection Equipment (PPE) 

recommendations while operating this tool.

The declared vibration value has been measured in 

accordance with a standard test method (EN60745) and may 

be used for comparing one tool with another. The declared 

vibration value may also be used in a preliminary assessment 

of exposure.

WARNING. The vibration emission value during actual 

use of the power tool can differ from the declared value 

depending on the ways in which the tool is used. Identify 

safety measures to protect the operator that are based on an 

estimation of exposure in the actual conditions of use (taking 

account of all parts of the operating cycle such as the times 

when the tool is switched off and when it is running idle in 

addition to the trigger time). 

SPECIFICATIONS GB

MAINTAINENCE GB
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Changing Blades

part function identification GB

Trigger

Trigger
LockBevel 

Lock Knobs

Edge Guide
Lock Knob

Depth 
Lock

Spindle
Lock
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Nous, Evolution Power Tools SAS
61 Avenue Lafontaine
33560 Carbon-Blanc

France

En tant que fournisseur du produit listé ci-dessous :-

SCIE CIRCULAIRE MULTI-USAGES TCT FURY 185 mm

Numéro de pièce : FURY121852EU
Tension : 230V~50 Hz
Alimentation : 1200W

Déclarons, sous notre unique responsabilité, que le matériel 
auquel ce document fait référence est conforme aux 
normes suivantes ou aux autres documents normatifs :-

EN55014-1
EN55014-2

EN61000-3-2
EN61000-3-11

EN60745-1
EN60745-2-5

et en cela satisfait aux exigences de protection de la 
Directive du Conseil 2006/42/EC relative à la Directive 
Basse Tension, Directive du Conseil 98/37/CE jusqu’au 28 
Décembre 2009 et 2006/42/CE à partir du 29 Décembre 
2009 relative à la Directive concernant les Machines et à 
la Directive du Conseil 2004/108/CE relative à la Directive 
EMC, et est conforme à la Directive du Conseil 2002/95/CE 
concernant la Restriction des Substances Dangereuses dans 
le matériel électrique et électronique (RoHS). La Directive 
UE 2002/95/CE restreint l’usage de 6 substances (voir ci-
dessous) pour la fabrication de types de matériel électrique 
spécifique. Bien que cette restriction ne s’applique pas 
légalement à des pièces, il est reconnu que la “conformité” 
des pièces est un élément pertinent pour un grand nombre 
de clients.

Définition de la conformité RoHs selon Evolution Power 
Tools :
• Ce produit ne contient aucune des substances restreintes 
concernant les concentrations et les applications interdites 
par la directive
• Et pour les pièces, le produit peut être travaillé par les plus 
hautes températures requises par le brasage sans plomb.
Les substances restreintes et les concentrations maximales 
autorisées de matériaux homogènes sont, par poids :

Plomb – 0.1%
Mercure – 0.1%

PBB (Biphényle polybrominé) – 0.1%
PBDE (Ether diphényle polybrominé) – 0.1%

Chrome hexavalent – 0.1%
Cadmium – 0.01%

Toute la documentation technique pertinente est détenue x 
d’Evolution Power Tools Ltd, Sheffield (UK).

Autorisé par :
			 

			 

 
 
 

Notice Originale
Lisez le mode d’emploi avant d’utiliser cet outil.

FR

CE – Déclaration de Conformité FR

Matthew 

Gavins,

Evolution Power 

Tools
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Important
Veuillez lire attentivement et dans leur totalité ces 
instructions de sécurité et de fonctionnement. Pour votre 
propre sécurité, avant d’utiliser cet équipement, vérifiez que 
la tension est correcte et que toutes les pièces ainsi que 
les poignées sont fermement fixées. Si vous avez un doute 
concernant tout aspect de l’utilisation de cet équipement, 
veuillez contacter notre Assistance Technique. 

Assistance Technique R-U: 0870 609 2297

Scie circulaire polyvalente Fury

Félicitations! Vous venez d’acquérir une scie circulaire 
Fury par Evolution Power Tools. Veuillez compléter et 
nous renvoyez votre carte d’enregistrement de produit. 
Ceci permettra de valider la garantie de votre machine 
et d’assurer un service rapide si nécessaire. Nous vous 
remercions sincèrement d’avoir sélectionné un produit 
Evolution Power Tools.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE À 12 MOIS. EVOLUTION POWER 
TOOLS SE RESERVE LE DROIT DE PROCÉDER À 
DES AMÉLIORATIONS ET DES CHANGEMENTS DE 
CONCEPTION SANS AVIS PRÉALABLE.

Evolution Power Tools procédera, dans les douze (12) 
mois à compter de la date d’achat originale, à la réparation 
ou au remplacement de tout bien considéré comme 
défectueux sur les pièces où la main-d’oeuvre. Cette 
garantie est rendue caduque si l’outil faisant l’objet d’un 
retour a été utilisé pour couper des matériaux en dehors 
des recommandations du mode d’emploi ou si la scie a été 
endommagée par accident, négligence ou une mauvaise 
utilisation. Cette garantie ne s’applique pas aux machines 
et/ou aux composants qui ont été altérés, modifiés ou 
changés de quelque façon que ce soit, ou sujet à une 
utilisation en dehors des capacités et spécifications 
recommandées. Les composants électriques sont soumis 
aux garanties respectives des fabricants. Tous les biens 
défectueux retournés doivent être renvoyés par colis 
prépayé à Evolution Power Tools.  Evolution Power Tools 
se réserve le droit de le réparer ou de le remplacer par un 
élément identique ou équivalent. Il n’y a aucune garantie, 
écrite ou verbale, concernant les lames de scie. En aucun 
cas Evolution Power Tools ne peut être rendu responsable 
de la perte ou de l’endommagement résultant directement 
ou indirectement de l’utilisation ou de la commercialisation 
ou de tout autre cause. Evolution Power Tools n’est pas 
responsable de tous frais encourus sur de tels biens ou 
de dommages conséquents. Aucun directeur, employé ou 
agent de Evolution Power Tools n’est autorisé à procéder 
à des représentations orales de d’aptitude ou à renoncer à 
toute conditions de vente de la présente et aucune n’est 
obligatoire Evolution Power Tools.

Les questions relatives à cette garantie limitée doivent être 
envoyées au siège de la société, ou appelez le numéro de 

 
AVERTISSEMENT Lire tous les 
avertissements de sécurité et toutes 
les instructions. Ne pas suivre les 
avertissements et instructions peut donner 
lieu à un choc électrique, un incendie et/ou 
une blessure sérieuse.

Conserver tous les avertissements et toutes les instructions 
pour pouvoir s’y reporter ultérieurement.

Le terme «outil» dans les avertissements fait référence à 
votre outil électrique alimenté par le secteur (avec cordon 
d’alimentation) ou votre outil fonctionnant sur batterie (sans 
cordon d’alimentation).

1) Sécurité de la zone de travail
a) Conserver la zone de travail propre et bien éclairée. Les 
zones en désordre ou sombres sont propices aux accidents.
b) Ne pas faire fonctionner les outils électriques en 
atmosphère explosive, par exemple en présence de 
liquides inflammables, de gaz ou de poussières. Les 
outils électriques produisent des étincelles qui peuvent 
enflammer les poussières ou les fumées.
c) Maintenir les enfants et les personnes présentes à l’écart 
pendant l’utilisation de l’outil. Les distractions peuvent vous 
faire perdre le contrôle de l’outil.

2) Sécurité électrique
a) Il faut que les fiches de l’outil électrique soient adaptées 
au socle. Ne jamais modifier la fiche de quelque façon 
que ce soit. Ne pas utiliser d’adaptateurs avec des outils 
à branchement de terre. Des fiches non modifiées et des 
socles adaptés réduiront le risque de choc électrique.
b) Eviter tout contact du corps avec des surfaces reliées à 
la terre telles que les tuyaux, les radiateurs, les cuisinières 
et les réfrigérateurs. Il existe un risque accru de choc 
électrique si votre corps est relié à la terre.
c) Ne pas exposer les outils à la pluie ou à des conditions 
humides. La pénétration d‘eau à l’intérieur d’un outil 
augmentera le risque de choc électrique.
d) Ne pas maltraiter le cordon. Ne jamais utiliser le cordon 
pour porter, tirer ou débrancher l’outil. Maintenir le cordon à 
l’écart de la chaleur, du lubrifiant, des arêtes ou des parties 
en mouvement. Des cordons endommagés ou emmêlés 
augmentent le risque de choc électrique.
e) Lorsqu’on utilise un outil à l’extérieur, utiliser un 
prolongateur adapté à l’utilisation extérieure. L’utilisation 
d’un cordon adapté à l’utilisation extérieure réduit le risque 
de choc électrique.
f) Si l’usage d’un outil dans un emplacement humide 
est inévitable, utiliser une alimentation protégée par un 
dispositif à courant différentiel résiduel (DDR). L’usage d’un 

IMPORTANT FR REGLES GENERALES DE SECURITE FR
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DDR réduit le risque de choc électrique 
 
3)Sécurité des personnes
a)Rester vigilant, regarder ce que vous êtes en train de faire 
et faire preuve de bon sens dans votre utilisation de l’outil. 
Ne pas utiliser un outil lorsque vous êtes fatigué ou sous 
l’emprise de drogues, d’alcool ou de médicaments. Un 
moment d’inattention en cours d’utilisation d’un outil peut 
entraîner des blessures graves des personnes.
b) Utiliser un équipement de sécurité. Toujours porter une 
protection pour les yeux. Les équipements de sécurité tels 
que les masques contre les poussières, les chaussures 
de sécurité antidérapantes, les casques ou les protections 
acoustiques utilisés pour les conditions appropriées 
réduiront les blessures de personnes.
c) Eviter tout démarrage intempestif. S’assurer que 
l’interrupteur est en position arrêt avant de brancher l’outil 
au secteur et/ou au bloc de batteries, de le ramasser ou de 
le porter. Porter les outils en ayant le doigt sur l’interrupteur 
ou brancher des outils dont l’interrupteur est en position 
marche est source d’accidents.
d) Retirer toute clé de réglage avant de mettre l’outil en 
marche. Une clé laissée fixée sur une partie tournante de 
l’outil peut donner lieu à des blessures de personnes.
e) Ne pas se précipiter. Garder une position et un équilibre 
adaptés à tout moment. Cela permet un meilleur contrôle 
de l’outil dans des situations inattendues.
f) S’habiller de manière adaptée. Ne pas porter de 
vêtements amples ou de bijoux. Garder les cheveux, 
les vêtements et les gants à distance des parties en 
mouvement. Des vêtements amples, des bijoux ou les 
cheveux longs peuvent être pris dans des parties en 
mouvement.
g) Si des dispositifs sont fournis pour le raccordement 
d’équipements pour l’extraction et la récupération des 
poussières, s’assurer qu’ils sont connectés et correctement 
utilisés. Utiliser des collecteurs de poussière peut réduire 
les risques dus aux poussières.
4) Utilisation et entretien de l’outil
a) Ne pas forcer l’outil. Utiliser l’outil adapté à votre 
application. L’outil adapté réalisera mieux le travail et de 
manière plus sûre au régime pour lequel il a été construit.
b) Ne pas utiliser l’outil si l’interrupteur ne permet pas 
de passer de l’état de marche à arrêt et vice versa. Tout 
outil qui ne peut pas être commandé par l’interrupteur est 
dangereux et il faut le réparer.
c) Débrancher la fiche de la source d’alimentation en courant 
et/ou le bloc de batteries de l’outil avant tout réglage, 
changement d’accessoires ou avant de ranger l’outil. De 
telles mesures de sécurité préventives réduisent le risque 
de démarrage accidentel de l’outil.
d) Conserver les outils à l’arrêt hors de la portée des enfants 
et ne pas permettre à des personnes ne connaissant 

pasl’outil ou les présentes instructions de le faire
fonctionner.

 Les outils sont dangereux entre les mains d’utilisateurs 
novices.
e) Observer la maintenance de l’outil. Vérifier qu’il n’y a pas 
de mauvais alignement ou de blocage des parties mobiles, 
des pièces cassées ou toute autre condition pouvant 
affecter le fonctionnement de l’outil. En cas de dommages, 
faire réparer l’outil avant de l’utiliser. De nombreux accidents 
sont dus à des outils mal entretenus.
f) Garder affûtés et propres les outils permettant de couper. 
Des outils destinés à couper correctement entretenus avec 
des pièces coupantes tranchantes sont moins susceptibles 
de bloquer et sont plus faciles à contrôler.
g) Utiliser l’outil, les accessoires et les lames etc., 
conformément à ces instructions, en tenant compte des 
conditions de travail et du travail à réaliser. L’utilisation de 
l’outil pour des opérations différentes de celles prévues 
pourrait donner lieu à des situations dangereuses.

5) Maintenance et entretien
a) Faire entretenir l’outil par un réparateur qualifié utilisant 
uniquement des pièces de rechange identiques. Cela 
assurera que la sécurité de l’outil est maintenue.

Instructions de sécurité pour toutes les scies

a) DANGER : N’approchez pas les mains de la zone de 
coupe et de la lame. Gardez la deuxième main sur la 
poignée auxiliaire ou sur le boîtier du moteur. Si les deux 
mains tiennent la scie, elles ne peuvent pas être coupées 
par la lame.

b) N’exposez aucune partie de votre corps sous la pièce 
à travailler. Le protecteur ne peut pas vous protéger de la 
lame sous la pièce à travailler.

c) Ajustez la profondeur de coupe à l’épaisseur de la 
pièce à travailler. Il convient que moins de la totalité d’une 
dent parmi toutes les dents de la lame soit visible sous la 
pièce à travailler.

d) Ne tenez jamais la pièce à débiter dans vos mains ou 
sur vos jambes. Assurez-vous que la pièce à travailler 
se trouve sur une plate-forme stable. Il est important que 
la pièce à travailler soit soutenue convenablement, afin de 
minimiser l’exposition du corps, le grippage de la lame, ou la 
perte de contrôle.

e) Maintenez l’outil par les surfaces de prise isolantes, 
si l’outil coupant, en marche, peut être en contact avec 
des conducteurs cachés ou avec son propre câble. Le 
contact avec un fil «sous tension» mettra également «sous 
tension» les parties métalliques exposées de l’outil et 
provoquera un choc électrique sur l’opérateur.

f) Lors d’une coupe, utilisez toujours un guide parallèle 
ou un guide à bords droits. Cela améliore la précision de la 

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ SPÉCIFIQUES ET SYMBOLES FR
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coupe et réduit les risques de grippage de la lame.

g) Utilisez toujours des lames dont la taille et la 
forme (diamètre et rond) des alésages centraux sont 
convenables. Les lames qui ne correspondent pas aux 
éléments de montage de la scie ne fonctionneront pas bien, 
provoquant une perte de contrôle.

h) N’utilisez jamais de rondelles ou de boulons de lames 
endommagés ou inadaptés. Les rondelles et les boulons 
de lames ont été spécialement conçus pour votre scie, afin 
de garantir une performance optimale et une sécurité de 
fonctionnement.

Instructions de sécurité supplémentaires pour toutes les 
scies 
Causes du recul et prévention par l’opérateur:
– le recul est une réaction soudaine observée sur une lame 
de scie pincée, bloquée ou mal alignée, faisant sortir la 
scie de la pièce à travailler de manière incontrôlée dans la 
direction de l’opérateur;
– lorsque la lame est pincée ou bloquée fermement par 
le fond du trait de scie, la lame se bloque et le moteur fait 
retourner brutalement le bloc à l’opérateur;
– si la lame se tord ou est mal alignée lors de la coupe, les 
dents sur le bord arrière de la lame peuvent creuser la face 
supérieure du bois, ce qui fait que la lame sort du trait de 
scie et est projetée sur l’opérateur.
Le recul est le résultat d’un mauvais usage de la scie et/
ou de procédures ou de conditions de fonctionnement 
incorrectes et peut être évité en prenant les précautions 
adéquates spécifiées ci-dessous.

a) Maintenez fermement la scie avec les deux mains et 
positionnez vos bras afin de résister aux forces de recul. 
Positionnez votre corps de chaque côté de la lame, mais 
pas dans l’alignement de la lame. Le recul peut faire revenir 
la scie en arrière, mais les forces de recul peuvent être 
maîtrisées par l’opérateur, si les précautions adéquates sont 
prises.

b) Lorsque la lame est grippée ou lorsqu’une coupe est 
interrompue pour quelque raison que ce soit, relâchez le 
bouton de commande et maintenez la scie immobile dans 
le matériau, jusqu’à ce que la lame arrête complètement de 
fonctionner.
N’essayez jamais de retirer la scie de la pièce à travailler 
ou de tirer la scie en arrière pendant que la lame est en 
mouvement ou que le recul peut se produire.
Recherchez et prenez des mesures correctives afin 
d’empêcher que la lame ne se grippe.

c) Lorsque vous remettez en marche une scie dans la pièce 
à travailler, centrez la lame de scie dans le trait de scie et 
vérifiez que les dents de la scie ne soient pas rentrées dans 
le matériau. Si la lame de scie est grippée, elle peut venir 
chevaucher la pièce à travailler ou en sortir lorsque la scie 
est remise en fonctionnement.

d) Placez des panneaux de grande taille sur un support 
afin de minimiser les risques de pincement de la lame et 
de recul. Les grands panneaux ont tendance à fléchir sous 
leur propre poids. Les supports doivent être placés sous le 
panneau des deux cotés, près de la ligne de coupe et près 
du bord du panneau.

e) N’utilisez pas de lames émoussées ou endommagées. 
Des lames non aiguisées ou mal fixées entraînent un trait 
de scie rétréci, provoquant trop de frottements, un grippage 

de la lame et un recul.

f) La profondeur de la lame et les leviers de verrouillage et 
de réglage du biseau doivent être solides et stables avant de 
réaliser la coupe. Si l’ajustement de la lame dérive pendant 
la coupe, cela peut provoquer un grippage et un recul.

g) Soyez d’autant plus prudent lorsque vous faites une 
«coupe plongeante» dans des parois existantes ou dans 
d’autres zones sans visibilité. La lame saillante peut couper 
des objets qui peuvent entraîner un recul.

Instructions de sécurité pour les scies 

a) Vérifiez que le protecteur inférieur soit bien fermé avant 
chaque utilisation. Ne mettez pas la scie en marche si le 
protecteur inférieur ne se déplace pas librement et ne se 
ferme pas instantanément. Ne serrez jamais ou n’attachez 
jamais le protecteur inférieur en position ouverte. Si la 
scie tombe accidentellement, le protecteur inférieur peut 
se tordre. Soulevez le protecteur inférieur avec la poignée 
rétractive et assurez-vous qu’il bouge librement et n’est 
pas en contact avec la lame ou toute autre partie, à tous les 
angles et profondeurs de coupe.

b) Vérifiez le fonctionnement du ressort du protecteur 
inférieur. Si le protecteur et le ressort ne fonctionnent pas 
correctement, ils doivent être révisés avant utilisation.
Le protecteur inférieur peut fonctionner lentement en 
raison d’éléments endommagés, de dépôts collants ou de 
l’accumulation de débris.

c) Le protecteur inférieur peut revenir se loger 
manuellement uniquement pour les coupes particulières 
telles que les «coupes plongeantes» et les «coupes 
complexes». Soulevez le protecteur inférieur par la poignée 
rétractive et dès que la lame entre dans le matériau, le 
protecteur inférieur doit être relâché. Pour toutes les autres 
découpes, il convient que le protecteur inférieur fonctionne 
automatiquement.

d) Vérifiez toujours que le protecteur inférieur recouvre la 
lame avant de poser la scie sur un établi ou sur le sol. Une 
lame non protégée et continuant à fonctionner par inertie 
entraînera la scie en arrière, et coupera alors tout ce qui 
se trouve sur sa trajectoire. Soyez conscient du temps 
nécessaire à la lame pour s’arrêter après que l’interrupteur 
est relâché.

AVERTISSEMENT!  N’UTILISEZ PAS UNE MACHINE 
SI LES ÉTIQUETTES D’AVERTISSEMENT ET/OU DE 
CONSIGNE SONT MANQUANTES OU ENDOMMAGÉES.  
CONTACTEZ EVOLUTION POWER TOOLS POUR LE 
REMPLACEMENT DES ÉTIQUETTES.

Symbole Description

V Volts

A Ampères

Hz Hertz

min Minutes

- Courant alternatif

12
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n0 Vitesse à vide

Outil de la classe II

Lisez attentivement le 
manuel d’utilisation

Portez des lunettes de 
sécurité

Portez des protections 
auditives

Portez un masque 
anti-poussière

 
N’utilisez exclusivement que des lames de rechange 
Evolution d’origine. Des lames non autorisées peuvent 
être dangereuses! Gardez les lames de scie fermement 
fixées.  Vérifier les brides de lame pour écarter tout débris 
avant d’installer une nouvelle lame. N’utilisez pas de lames 
usées ou cassées. Vérifier souvent l’usure et l’état des 
lames. Des lames usées ou endommagées doivent être 
remplacées immédiatement. N’utilisez seulement que les 
lames recommandées par le fabricant qui sont conformes à 
l’EN 847-1, n’utilisez pas de lames abrasives. Des fixations 
lâches ou un collecteur endommagé doivent être remplacés 
immédiatement. Faites attention avant de vider les copeaux  
car ils peuvent être CHAUDS. Prévoyez toujours le matériau 
en excès pour une manipulation en toute sécurité. Gardez le 
bas du plateau de base libre de poussière et d’autres débris.
Pour obtenir une copie supplémentaire de votre manuel, 
veuillez contacter Evolution Power Tools au :

R-U : 0870 609 2297
Internet: www.evolutionpowertools.com

Votre scie Evolution Power Tools est livrée complète. Retirez 
tout le contenu de la boîte et assurez-vous qu’aucune pièce 
n’a été endommagée pendant la livraison et que les éléments 
listés ci-dessous sont inclus.

DESCRIPTION QTÉ

MODE D’EMPLOI 1

CLÉ ALLEN 1

GUIDE DE CHANT 1

185mm Lame MULTI BLADE 1

Note: Cet outil est destiné uniquement pour une utilisation 
dans des locaux ayant une capacité de courant de service 
égale à ou plus grande que 100A par phase,et fournis d’un 
réseau de distribution ayant une tension symbolique de 230V. 
Consultez le fournisseur d’alimentation électrique si vous avez 
un doute. 

COMMENCER À UTILISER L’OUTIL

ATTENTION! DÉBRANCHEZ TOUJOURS LA SCIE DE LA 
SOURCE D’ALIMENTATION AVANT DE PROCÉDER À DES 
RÉGLAGES.

Référez-vous au “Schéma de la liste des pièces de 
rechange”. Si nécessaire, montez le guide de chant au socle 
et réglez le guide de chant sur la position souhaitée. Fixez à 
l’aide de la vis à papillon. Si une lame n’a pas été installée, 
installé une lame pour scie Fury comme indiqué dans la 
section “Changement des lames de scie”. Réglez toujours 
le pommeau de verrouillage de biseau avant et resserrez-le 
avant de couper. 

CE QUE VOUS DEVEZ SAVOIR AVANT D’UTILISER LA 
SCIE

Référez-vous aux images aux pages 14 pour vous familiariser 
avec la machine.

AVERTISSEMENT! NE DÉMARREZ JAMAIS LA SCIE AVEC 
LE TRANCHANT DE LA LAME EN CONTACT AVEC LA 
SURFACE DE LA PIÈCE À TRAVAILLER. NE RETIREZ PAS LA 
PROTECTION DE LAME À LA MAIN. LA PROTECTION SE 
RETIRE AUTOMATIQUEMENT. 

CE QUE VOUS DEVEZ SAVOIR PENDANT L’UTILISATION 
DE LA SCIE

1. La surface du matériau doit être propre et à niveau, libre 	
de toute rouille, poussière, écaille et autre débris.
2. Le matériau peut devenir traité thermiquement si il est 
coupé à l’autogène. Évitez toujours de couper près de ces 
zones lorsque c’est possible.
3. Réglez le socle à l’angle de biseau désiré en relâchant puis 
en resserrant le verrou de manette de biseau à l’avant de la 
scie.
4. Lorsque vous procédez à des coupes droites et longues, 
insérez le guide de chant à la largeur désirée et fixez à l’aide 
d’une vis à papillon. 
5. Réglez à la profondeur de coupe appropriée en relâchant et 
en resserrant la manette de verrouillage arrière à l’arrière de 
la scie. Dans la plupart des cas, la profondeur doit être réglée 
au maximum à moins qu’il y ait des obstructions en dessous 
de la surface de travail. La profondeur peut être réglée par 
rapport aux marques d’index imprimées sur le boîtier le long 
de la patte de profondeur. 
6. Branchez la machine à une source d’alimentation.
7. Tenez fermement la poignée guide et la poignée gâchette.
8. Placez le plateau de base de la scie sur la surface de travail 
près de la zone de coupe.
9. Lorsque vous êtes prêt, démarrez le moteur de la scie en 
activant l’interrupteur gâchette.
10. Approchez lentement du rebord du matériau et appliquez 
une pression légère jusqu’à ce que la lame de la scie ait 
produit une rainure de coupe dans le matériau.
11. Appliquez une pression constante et légère sans 
surcharger le moteur de la scie.

AVERTISSEMENT! SI LE MOTEUR DE LA SCIE CALE OU 
S’ARRÊTE AVANT QUE LA COUPE NE SOIT TERMINÉE, 
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ENTRETIEN FR

SPÉCIFICATIONS FR

Interrupteur

Gâchette de sécurité

Manettes de réglage et 
verrouillage du guide

Manettes de reglage 
et verrouillage de la 
profondeur de la lame

Blocage de arbre

14

RETIREZ-LA TOUJOURS DU MATÉRIAU AVANT DE 
REDÉMARRER LE MOTEUR.  NE PAS LE FAIRE PEUT 
ENTRAÎNER DES BLESSURES À LA PERSONNE. 

APRÈS AVOIR TERMINÉ LA COUPE

1. Après la coupe, relâchez l’interrupteur gâchette en 
position « off ».
2. Lorsque le moteur de la scie est complètement arrêté, 
placez la scie sur une surface à niveau et stable.
 
AVERTISSEMENT! DÉBRANCHEZ TOUJOURS LA SCIE DE 
LA SOURCE D’ALIMENTATION AVANT DE CHANGER DE 
LAME, DE NETTOYER LES COPEAUX OU DE PROCÉDER 
À DES RÉGLAGES.

CHANGER LA LAME DE LA SCIE

1. Placez la scie sur une surface fixe et à niveau.
2. Engagez le blocage de broche de poupée mobile.
3. En utilisant les clavettes fournies, libérez et retirez la bride 
d’entraînement de lame. 
4. Enlevez la lame de la scie.
5. Nettoyez minutieusement les brides d’entraînement 
intérieures et extérieures et les surfaces de montage 
delame avant d’installer la nouvelle lame.
6. Inversez ce procédé pour installer une nouvelle lame.

REMPLACEMENT DU CÂBLE 

Si la corde fournie avec cet outil électrique est 
endommagée, elle doit être remplacée par une corde 
disponible spécialement préparée par le service après vente.

 

Modèle Evolution Fury Moteur (230V~ 50 Hz)(Watts):	 1200
Découpe maximum (3 mm à 90º du mur): 		  60mm
Boîtier maximum (3 mm à 45º du mur): 	  	 40mm
Épaisseur de coupe optimum (plaque d’acier doux) :  	 3mm
Épaisseur de coupe maximum (bois 90º) : 		  60mm
TPM À vide (min-1): 			   3700
Cycle de service maximum recommandé (minutes) : 	 30
LpA dB(A) :			                     96,8 (K=3)  
LwA  dB(A) : 			                    107,8(K=3)
Niveau de vibration (m/s²) :	  		  2,048
Incertitude K(m/s2):        			   1,5
Poids : 				    4,4kg
Dimensions maximum HLP : 		              280x395x450
Dimensions minimum HLP :	                                      240x260x400
Tailles de la lame 
Diamètre maximum :  		                        185mm
Diamètre d’alésage : 		                         20 mm
Epaisseur : 			                         1,7 mm

Les protecteurs anti-bruit et les lunettes de protection 
DOIVENT être portés lors de l’utilisation de la scie. NE 
PAS toucher la lame en mouvement. Toujours suivre les 
consignes de protection individuelle lors de l’utilisation 
de l’outil.

La valeur de vibration déclarée a été mesurée selon la 
méthode décrite dans la norme EN60745 et peut être 
utilisée pour comparaison. La valeur de vibration déclarée 

peut être également utilisée lors d’une évaluation 
d’exposition préliminaire.

ATTENTION: La valeur de vibration émise pendant l’usage 
du produit peut différer de la valeur déclarée selon les 
circonstances. Les mesures de sureté pour protéger 
l’opérateur sont basées sur une estimation de l’exposition 
dans des conditions d’usage normal (prenant en compte 
l’ensemble des cycles d’opérations comme les temps 
où l’outil est éteint, en fonctionnement à vide ou bien en 
utilisation).

Vous ne devez pas vous débarrasser de cet appareil 
avec vos déchets ménagers. Un système de collecte 
sélective pour ce type de produit est mis en place 

par les communes, vous devez vous renseigner auprès de 
votre mairie afin d’en connaître les emplacements. En effet, 
les produits électriques et électroniques peuvent contenir 
des substances dangereuses qui ont des effets néfastes 
sur l’environnement ou la santé humaine et doivent être 
recyclés. Le symbole ci-contre indique que les équipements 
électriques et électroniques font l’objet d’une collecte 
sélective, il représente une poubelle sur roues barrée d’une 
croix.

ATTENTION FR
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